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The consumer
mindset




THE CONSUMER MINDSET

Buyers

Today'’s buyers are likely to move quickly

o conducted the entire car shopping and
I 82% ourchoseprocesswithinone morth
_ 42% completed the entire process within two weeks

They are also more satisfied with the overall car buying experience
compared to last year

_ 35% extremely satisfied in 2024
_ 28% extremely satisfied in 2023

Fewer shoppers are buying out of necessity, possibly
indicating that those who've been on the sidelines are more
comfortable purchasing as the market has improved

Share of buyers reporting a need-based purchase

2022 2023 2024

03% 6/%  027%
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THE CONSUMER MINDSET BUYERS (CONT'D)

Year over year, more buyers purchased their first vehicle or added one to their
household. For the second year in a row, more Gen Z buyers purchased their first car.

Purchase intent Total first time purchasers/lessees
2022
@ 2024 ® 2023 _ 8%
2023
N 7
2024

B 1%

First vehicle in household

Share of Gen Z (18-27) first time
purchasers / lessees

2022
I 20
2023

I 27%

2024

I :0

Additional vehicle

Replacement vehicle
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THE CONSUMER MINDSET BUYERS (CONT'D)

While purchase motivations are consistent, attitudes have shifted. This is likely a
response to market improvements after years of pandemic-related disruptions.

Top motivators to purchase a car

Upgrade 29%

Previous vehicle needed replacement soon 26%
Somethingnew 25%

Treat myself 20%

Previous vehicle no longer functional  17%
Adding an automobile  17%

Lifestyle 16%

Sale/offer 15%

Finacial reasons  15%

First vehicle purchase  11%

Loan paid / lease expired 9%

Other 2%

Attitudes
say they care most about getting a say the vehicle a person owns
high-quality, reliable vehicle says a lot about them
(up from 70% in 2022) (up from 49% in 2022)
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THE CONSUMER MINDSET

Sellers

Sellers are starting their journey with greater confidence and certainty on how to
navigate the process and who they want to work with.

Certainty about various factors at the start of the selling journey

@ CERTAIN ABOUT THIS FACTOR @ THOUGHT CERTAIN BUT CHANGED MIND @ NOT CERTAIN

How to navigate the process 20%

What seller to sell to / trade-in with

How much money you were willing to
take in exchange

Which specific seller to
trade / deal with

50% (up from 45% in 2023)

71% report being satisfied with the car-selling experience overall

More sellers report being the sole decision-maker

2022 2023 2024

03% /1% /3%

2024 CONSUMER INSIGHT REPORT




What are buyers
looking for?




WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR?

What they want in their next car

Reliability, cost, and safety ratings continue to be the top priorities in a purchase, with
reliability and safety increasing in importance.

Reliability

Whether it fits my budget

Safety ratings, awards

How it feels to drive

Expected costs

Automobile brand

Fuel type / powertrain

How it looks

Consumer or expert reviews
Number of seats / capacity
Whether it has the latest technology
Whether it reflects lifestyle / personality
Attractive sales or lease offer
Expected resale value

Input from dealer/salesperson

Opinions of friends/family

Average price paid

2024: $31k average ($29k in 2023)
New $50k ($46kin2023)

CPO  $28k ($32kin 2023)

Used $21k ($18kin 2023)
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49%
39%
26%
25%
25%
19%
18%
16%
13%
12%
12%
12%

9%

9%

6%

5%

(up from 41% in 2023)

(up from 19% in 2023)

Average price by age

Gen Z (18-27) Millennial (28-43)
$29k $33k

Gen X (44-59) Boomers (60-65)
$28k $27k



WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? WHAT THEY WANT IN THEIR NEXT CAR (CONT'D)

Once they narrow down their options, buyers are most firm about a vehicle’s condition
and flexible around trim level and features.

Factors of certainty

@ FIRM - I HAVE NO WIGGLE ROOM @ FLEXIBLE - | WAS WILLING TO COMPROMISE

60%
40%

Vehicle condition

47%

New vs. Used

53%

O,
Price / budget 46%

54%

44%
Warranty included °

56%

39%
61%

Time to obtain vehicle

38%
62%

Make/brand

34%
66%

Location / distance from me

31%
69%

Features / trim level

Type of car purchased 37% ‘ 570/0 ‘ 600
New O

in 2024: - op
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR?

How they prefer to shop

The desire to handle more of the process online continues to grow across all generations

and shopper segments.

researched what vehicle to buy online
(up from 81% in 2023)

want to do more from home
(up from 69% in 2023)

used the Internet “alot” or “exclusively”

used the Internet minimally or not at all
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Who's most open to doing
more from home?

Young families

Affluent shoppers
($150k+ income)

Gen Z (18-27)
Millennials (28-43)
Gen X (44-59)

Boomers (60-75)

86% (75% in 2023)

84% (78%in 2023)

84% (74% in 2023)

82% (74% in 2023)

78% (64% in 2023)

62% (54% in 2023)

"



WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? HOW THEY PREFER TO SHOP (CONT'D)

Although shoppers say they are more open to buying completely online, certain
steps are strongly preferred in-person. An omnichannel approach provides the

greatest comfort.

are open to buying
completely online
(up from 58% in 2023)

-—)

saw the vehicle they
purchased in person
before buying
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Steps preferred in person:

Test Drive
] 69%
(up from 42% in 2023)

Price negotiation
] 43%

Assessment of vehicle reliability
| 34%

Guidance on service and maintenance
[ ] 32%
(up from 26% in 2023)



WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? HOW THEY PREFER TO SHOP (CONT'D)

Similar to past years, buyers mainly use online platforms in the early stages of the
shopping journey before transitioning in person for the final steps.

Location of purchase journey steps

@ ATHOME / ONLINE @ INPERSON & ONLINE @ IN PERSON / AT THE SELLER

Monitored value of current vehicle 72% 19% 9%

Submitted pre-qualification for

financing 56% 27% 16%

Researched vehicles/viewed
listings

49% 41% 1 [0)74
Scheduled vehicle delivery 47% 24% 27%

Received an offer to sell/trade-in
acar

42% 35% 21%

Scheduled an appointment / test

drive with dealer 42% 28% 28%

Contacted a dealership 35% 43% 21%

Secured financing 34% 28% 37%

Placed a deposit to reserve
avehicle

32% 16% 50%

Arranged and completed

trade-in or sale 18% 32% 50%

let hicl h
. Cc?mp eted a vehicle purchase, 17% 23% 60%
including paperwork and payment

Took a test drive 8% 12% t:10)74
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR?

How they prefer to finance

Approximately half of buyers secure financing for their purchase, with an even split
between those who conduct the process in person vs. online.

Finance in person

| 37%

53% Of those Online )
of buyers finance that finance: r 34%
] 28%

Top reasons buyers didn’t finance

42%  29%  287%

Don’t want monthly payment Total vehicle price was low Intentionally saved up
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? HOW THEY PREFER TO FINACE (CONT’'D)

Among dealership purchasers, more secured financing at the dealership vs. other options.

Where financing was secured

\ N
64% 26% 8%

at the dealership where the at a bank, credit union, or through an online auto
vehicle was purchased internet lender buying / shopping site
(up from 49% in 2023) (up from 47% in 2023)

Elevated interest rates do not appear to
be impacting shoppers. 11% say rates

deterred them from financing,
down from 16% in 2023
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR?

What they look for in a seller

Over the years, price and financing availability/offers have grown as the top factors influ-
encing purchase location, while selection of inventory has decreased. Now that inventory
has rebounded, shoppers may feel they can be more selective.

Top factors influencing where to buy a car

Prices 56%

Financing availability / offers  30%

Available inventory 26% m—— (down from 34% in 2023)

Vehicle servicing availability / reputation 24% (down from 18% in 2023)
Confidence in being treated fairly 22%
Online reviews of the seller 20%

Seller location 19%

Trade-invalue 19%

Past experience with seller  14%
Delivery availability 14%

Ability to purchase online  14%

Special deals impacting price (eg.cash back)  14%

Belief in haggle-free experience with seller  13%

Personal recommendations for the seller 8%
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? WHAT THEY LOOK FOR IN A SELLER (CONT'D)

Most buyers contact two or more dealerships and prefer to shop close to home.

Number of dealers contacted

6%

@ O DEALERSHIPS
@ 1DEALERSHIP
@ 2 DEALERSHIPS
@ 3 DEALERSHIPS
4 DEALERSHIPS

5+ DEALERSHIPS

Preferences in a seller

03%  22%  39%

purchased within 25 miles purchased within 25-50 say they are very likely to buy
from home miles from home from the same seller again
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR?

What they buy

Shoppers are brand-open during the consideration process and are ultimately
willing to make a change to find their ideal fit.

During the consideration stage

N 70%  of shoppers consider two or more brands
_ 62% were flexible with the make / brand of a vehicle
53 /o say they are “very likely” to purchase the same brand again

Purchase compared to prior vehicle

N 87% switchmodels
. 71% switchbrands
N 57% switchbodystyle

B  21% swich fueltype

The most popular makes across shopper segments

Gen Z (18-27) Millennials (28-43) Gen X (44-59) Boomers (60-65) Households with kids
Chevrolet (15%) Ford (10%) Chevrolet (14%) Nissan (11%) Ford (16%)

Ford (14%) Chevrolet (13%) Ford (13%) Chevrolet (10%) Honda (13%)

Honda (10%) Toyota (11%) Honda (8%) Ford (10%) Chevrolet (12%)

Toyota (9%) Honda (11%) Toyota (8%) Honda (7%) Toyota (8%)

Nissan (9%) BMW (8%) Nissan (7%) Jeep (7%) Nissan (8%)
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? WHAT THEY BUY (CONT’'D)

Overall, consideration and purchases of cleaner powertrain options remains
consistent year-over-year. However, buyers of new cars (vs. used) are strongly
interested in this segment, likely due to improved pricing and expanded selection.

Vehicle fuel type considered vs. purchased

@ CONSIDERED @ PURCHASED

84%
76%
36%
27%
O,
14% 1% )
4% 8%
— B m
Gas Diesel Hybrid Electric

Consideration by new car buyers Consideration by generation
. CONSIDERED . PURCHASED Elecfric

Gen Z (18-27) 33%
Electric Millennials (28-43) 32%
S 4 37 Gen X (44-59) 19%
I 19% Boomers (60-75) 18%
Hybrid Hybrid

Gen Z (18-27) 34%
. 519 — .

Millennials (28-43) 43%
I 21%

Gen X (44-59) 43%

Boomers (60-75) 23%
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WHAT ARE BUYERS LOOKING FOR? WHAT THEY BUY (CONT’'D)

The maijority of buyers replacing a car remain with the same powertrain

\ 26%

21%

of millennials switched fuel types
(more than any other generation)

stayed with the same fuel type switched fuel type

Significantly more EV buyers are remaining in the same category with their next purchase.

84% Staywith gas 39% Stay with diesel

.i 1 (down from 46% in 2023)
[ . .
2% Switch to diesel 17% Switcho gas

GGS 11% Switch to hybrid Diese| 17% Switch to Hybrid

o .
3% Switchto EV 27% Switchto EV

(down from 18% in 2023)

45% Stay with hybrid 87% StaywithEV
(down from 55% in 2023) (up from 67% in 2023)
40% Switchto gas 1% Switchto gas
(up from 25% in 2023) (down from 20% in 2023)
0% Switch to diesel 0% Switch to diesel

(down from 5% in 2023)

13% Switch to hybrid
15% Switchto EV °
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What are sellers
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SELLER INSIGHTS

Why they sell

The top factors influencing a decision to sell a car have remained consistent.
However, with gas prices remaining low, a desire for greater fuel efficiency has
decreased in importance.

Reason for initial decision to sell or trade-in car

Replacing with a new car 50%

Wanted better gas mileage/ more fuel independence 22% (down from 29% in 2023)
Maintenance costs too high 20%

Needed cash for down payment on next car 19%,

Lifestyle changes (kids, pets) 18%

Car no longer functional 15%

Additional car no longer needed 14%

Wanted to make another large purchase, eliminate debt, or free up cash  11%
Don'tuseitas much 10%

Moved to a city where car ownership was expensive / not practical 6%

Could not keep up with payments 4%

Other 2%

On average, over half of The maijority sell within 3 weeks,
sellers (55%) keep their while 25% are highly motivated and
cars for 4 years or less. sell in less than a week.
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SELLER INSIGHTS

How they prefer to sell

Sellers are increasingly more open to using online tools to either inform their
decision or take advantage of the efficiency of selling online.

Reasons for selling method

@ SOLDTOADEALER @ SOLD TO AN ONLINE SITE 8 7 O/

31%
25%

are open to selling
completely online
(up from 82% in 2023)

Offer price

(down from 38% in
2023)

Most efficient/ 31%
convenient 39%

o, (down from 33% in O
|

Part of trade-i
art of trade-in process 490/  p—
28% (o from 17% in 2023) received an online offer to
| ° .
I've sold this way before oo e sell vehicle
16%
247 e——
Fastesttimeline  gqo/ o —— (1o from 25%in 2023) (E OO/
L 22% —
Most comfortable with it 30% EE—— got an online offer to guide
decision-making
14% w—
Most trusted
16% EEE—
Wanted to try 3% m ; 8 /O

somethingnew 22% I (up from 17% in 2023)

More sellers feel they got a
3% “good"” or “great deal”
° (up from 70% in 2023)

Other 0%
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SELLER INSIGHTS

What they look for in a buyer

While most are open to selling online, a majority continue to complete the
transaction with a dealer because of the offer price, efficiency, and ability to
leverage a car in a trade-in.

Buyer type considered vs Sellers are not willing to travel far for a sale
sold to

® CONsIDERED @ sOLDTO 6 4 O/ Immediate (within 25 miles)

(up from 54% in 2023)

2 " O/ Local (within 50 miles)
8 O/O Nearby (with 100 miles)

2 O/ Over 100 miles
(24% in 2023) O

(54% in 2023)

Dealer

Online site

42%
30%
Private sale 5 O/O Sold online (no travel)
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Key takeaways

Use data to
guide your
pricing
strategy

Provide an
omnichannel
shopping
experience

Acquire
consumer
inventory
online

Build your
service
department
brand

Speed your
consumer
follow-up

While price and budget are among the main factors for car buyers, you don't
need to drop your prices across the board.

- Our Next Best Deal Rating and Maximize Margin reports can inform decisions
and identify opportunities to adjust pricing up or down based on market condi-
tions, giving you the power to balance margins with demand.

Set up these reports today in your Dealer Dashboard

The desire to handle more of the process online continues to grow, but
consumers still take certain steps in person before finalizing the purchase. Focus
on building a seamless online to in-person experience that enables shopper
research and preparation - including understanding monthly payment and
financing - and use the information submitted online to inform the in-person visit.

-> Offer these experiences on your website or use products like Digital Deal to
help consumers do more online before visiting your dealership.

A majority of consumers initially get online offers when they plan to sell their
vehicle, but then ultimately go to a nearby dealer to complete the transaction.

- Leverage platforms that enable consumers to receive offers, like
CarGurus Sell My Car, to acquire high-quality inventory for your lots.

More shoppers are visiting the dealership for guidance on service and mainte-
nance before completing a purchase.

- Highlight your service department during the sales process and provide
service recommendations and specials to existing customers to maximize your
dealership’s profitability

Today’s consumers are moving quickly, with 82% completing the entire car buy-
ing process within one month - and 42% within two weeks. The majority are also
contacting more than two dealerships

- Use data from CarGurus LeadAl to follow up with the most engaged leads as
quickly as possible and capture shopper attention.

2024 CONSUMER INSIGHT REPORT 25


https://cargurus.com/Cars/dealerdashboard/viewFirstDealerDashboard.action?product=scheduledReports
https://dealers.cargurus.com/drc/digital-deal
https://products.cargurus.com/sellmycar

Background & methodology

Methodology

Data is primarily sourced from a July/August 2024 study conducted by CarGurus and GfK,
a leading market research firm. The study included a survey of 3,150 past-four-month auto
purchasers/sellers of new or used vehicles: N=3,008 opt-in sample and n=142 CarGurus
CRM sample. Respondents could qualify as both buyers and sellers, are 18+ years old, and
weighted to be representative of the U.S. auto market in terms of demographics (age, gen-
der, income, etc.) and market factors (new/used, price point, etc.). In some cases figures
may not sum to 100% because of rounding.

About CarGurus

CarGurus (Nasdaq: CARG) is a multinational, online automotive platform for buying and
selling vehicles that is building upon its industry-leading listings marketplace with both
digital retail solutions and the CarOffer online wholesale platform. The CarGurus platform
gives consumers the confidence to purchase and/or sell a vehicle either online or in-per-
son, and it gives dealerships the power to accurately price, effectively market, instantly
acquire and quickly sell vehicles, all with a nationwide reach. The company uses propri-
etary technology, search algorithms and data analytics to bring trust, transparency, and
competitive pricing to the automotive shopping experience. CarGurus is the most visited
automotive shopping site in the U.S!

CarGurus also operates online marketplaces under the CarGurus brand in Canada and the
United Kingdom. In the United States and the United Kingdom, CarGurus also operates the
Autolist and PistonHeads online marketplaces, respectively, as independent brands.

To learn more about CarGurus, visit www.cargurus.com, and for more information about
CarOffer, visit www.caroffer.com.

CarGurus® is a registered trademark of CarGurus, Inc., and CarOffer® is a registered trade-

mark of CarOffer, LLC. All other product names, trademarks and registered trademarks are
the property of their respective owners.

'Similarweb: Traffic Insights [Cars.com, Autotrader.com, TrueCarcom, CARFAX Listings (defined as CARFAX Total Visits
minus Vehicle History Reports)], Q3 2024, U.S.
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